(&) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

DEVELOPMENT OF AN EDUTAINMENT GAME:
TIME CHASE

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented to
The Computer Studies Department College of Science

De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science in

Information Technology

Martin, Nicole Anne P.
Perlas, Rovy Ray C.
Temblor, Mariel V.

February 2012




De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

ABSTRACT

The Development of an Edutainment Game: Time Chase is developed to
provide a learning tool equipped with entertainment for students in the 1% Tertiary
level.

The Development of an Edutainment Game: Time Chase will allow students
in the 1* Tertiary level to experience learning while having fun. The game is built to
acquire the interest of users by providing a game type almost similar to a visual novel
game.

Visual novel games are like a Manga (also known as comics) but it provides
the users the ability to decide on the story’s flow. The game created by the proponents
gives the users a purpose or goal on how to finish the game.

The game is composed of 6 subjects namely: English, Science, Religion,
Food, Sports and Arts. These subjects are mostly tackled not only in the 1% Tertiary
level, but also on the Secondary level which gives the users a background and
knowledge about the said topics.

A story was created by the proponents to give purpose and tone to the game.
The goal of the game is to defeat and collect all the crystals of all club members
which are assigned with different unique subjects. The battles in the game are made
to be like a quiz type game composing of three quiz type: Multiple Choice, Puzzle,
and Matching Type.

The proponents provided a data storage function for saving and loading files

in the game. The game provides a chance for users to create more than one profile in




%} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

the game. Users would be able to save their accomplishments in the game and load
their previous game every time they stopped playing. This function would allow users
to play and continue their game in any time they want to.

The game aims to provide a visual tool of learning mixed with entertainment,
which do not only provide entertainment to its users, but also to refresh the minds of
the students in playing this game. The development of the game is an advantage for
1% year Tertiary students because it does not only focus on one subject but in Culinary

Arts, Religion, Science, Arts, Sports and English.




@ De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Abstract [
Acknowledgement | ii
Table of Contents \Y%
Page
1. Introduction
1.1  Project Context 1
1.2 Purpose and Description 2
1.3  Objectives 4
1.4  Scope and Limitations 5
2. Review of Related Literature 8
3. Technical Background
3.1 Research Paradigm 17
3.2  Concept of the Study 18
3.2.1 Conceptual Operation 18
3.2.2 Conceptual Process 23
4. Design and Methodology
4.1  Project Development 25
4.2  Development Planning 31
4.2.1 Software Used 31

4.2.2 Language Used 35




@ De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

4.3  Evaluation
4.3.1 Respondents of the Study
4.3.2 Research Instruments and Techniques
4.3.3 Data Gathering Procedure

4.3.4 Statistical Treatment of Data

5. Implementation Plans

5.1  System Installation

5.2  Training Plans

5.3  Testing

54  Maintenance

55 Resource Requirements
6. Results and Discussions

6.1 Instruments Used to Gain Result

6.2 Results

6.3 Bases of Data Gathered
7. Conclusions and Recommendations
7.1 Conclusions

7.2 Recommendations

37

37

37

38

40

49

49

49

50

51

52

52

53

54

54




Vi

(&) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Appendices

Appendix A

Data Flow Diagram (Proposed System)

Appendix B

User’s Manual

Bibliography






