

DEVELOPMENT OF AN EDUTAINMENT GAME: TIME CHASE

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented to The Computer Studies Department College of Science De La Salle University-Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science in

Information Technology

Martin, Nicole Anne P. Perlas, Rovy Ray C. Temblor, Mariel V.

February 2012

i

ABSTRACT

The Development of an Edutainment Game: Time Chase is developed to provide a learning tool equipped with entertainment for students in the 1st Tertiary level.

The Development of an Edutainment Game: Time Chase will allow students in the 1st Tertiary level to experience learning while having fun. The game is built to acquire the interest of users by providing a game type almost similar to a visual novel game.

Visual novel games are like a *Manga* (also known as comics) but it provides the users the ability to decide on the story's flow. The game created by the proponents gives the users a purpose or goal on how to finish the game.

The game is composed of 6 subjects namely: English, Science, Religion, Food, Sports and Arts. These subjects are mostly tackled not only in the 1st Tertiary level, but also on the Secondary level which gives the users a background and knowledge about the said topics.

A story was created by the proponents to give purpose and tone to the game. The goal of the game is to defeat and collect all the crystals of all club members which are assigned with different unique subjects. The battles in the game are made to be like a quiz type game composing of three quiz type: Multiple Choice, Puzzle, and Matching Type.

The proponents provided a data storage function for saving and loading files in the game. The game provides a chance for users to create more than one profile in

the game. Users would be able to save their accomplishments in the game and load their previous game every time they stopped playing. This function would allow users to play and continue their game in any time they want to.

The game aims to provide a visual tool of learning mixed with entertainment, which do not only provide entertainment to its users, but also to refresh the minds of the students in playing this game. The development of the game is an advantage for 1st year Tertiary students because it does not only focus on one subject but in Culinary Arts, Religion, Science, Arts, Sports and English.

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
aract		i
nowledg	gement	iii
e of Co	ntents	iv
		Page
Intro	oduction	
1.1	Project Context	1
1.2	Purpose and Description	2
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Scope and Limitations	5
Revi	ew of Related Literature	8
Tech	inical Background	
3.1	Research Paradigm	17
3.2	Concept of the Study	18
	3.2.1 Conceptual Operation	18
	3.2.2 Conceptual Process	23
Desi	gn and Methodology	
4.1	Project Development	25
4.2	Development Planning	31
	4.2.1 Software Used	31
	4.2.2 Language Used	35
	nowled e of Co Intro 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 Revi Tech 3.1 3.2 Desi 4.1	ract nowledgement a of Contents

4.	3 Evalua	Evaluation		
	4.3.1	Respondents of the Study	37	
	4.3.2	Research Instruments and Techniques	37	
	4.3.3	Data Gathering Procedure	38	
	4.3.4	Statistical Treatment of Data	40	
5. Imple	ementation	Plans		
5.	1 System	n Installation	49	
5.	2 Traini	ing Plans	49	
5.	3 Testin	lg	49	
5.	4 Maint	cenance and a second seco	50	
5.	5 Resou	rce Requirements	51	
6. Result	ts and Discu	assions		
6.	1 Instrume	nts Used to Gain Result	52	
6.	2 Results		52	
6.	3 Bases of I	Data Gathered	53	
7. Conclu	isions and I	Recommendations		
7.1 Conclusions				
7.	2 Recomme	endations	54	

Appendices

Appendix A

Data Flow Diagram (Proposed System)

Appendix B

User's Manual

Bibliography